

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

DWAYNE HAWKINS,
MILLARD G. RIPLEY,

Plaintiffs-
Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO: 92, 503

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-
Appellee

_____ /

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI SOUTH FLORIDA AUTOMOBILE AND TRUCK DEALERS
ASSOCIATION AND GREATER TAMPA BAY AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION

James D. Adams, Esq.
ADAMS & QUINTON, P.A.
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI
Camino Real Centre
7300 West Camino Real
Boca Raton, Florida 33433
(561) 393-9808

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. UNDER THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF THE CONTROLLING PROVISION OF SECTION 320.643(2), MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, SUCH AS FORD, MAY NOT RAISE ISSUES OTHER THAN LACK OF MORAL CHARACTER AS A BASIS TO CHALLENGE A PROPOSED TRANSFER OF MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERSHIP STOCK. 9

III. FORD'S READING OF SECTION 320.643 DISREGARDS THE STATUTE'S PLAIN MEANING AND THE LEGISLATURE'S STATEMENT OF POLICY AS REGARDS ITS OPERATION. 13

IV. SECTION 320.644 DOES NOT APPLY TO PROPOSED STOCK PURCHASES AND CANNOT PROVIDE THE BASIS FOR REJECTING STOCK TRANSFERS²¹

V. DECISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE HELD THE SALE OF 100% OF A FRANCHISEE'S STOCK DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TRANSFER OF THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT. 23

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bayview Buick-GMC Truck, Inc. v. GMC, 597 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 14

Board of Public Instruction v. Doran, 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969)18

Coon v. Continental Ins. Co., 511 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1987) . . . 16

Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer, 351 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) 15, 24

Department of Motor Vehicles v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, 408 So.2d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) 14

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Company, (M.D. Fla, Case No. 95-55-Civ-T-21E) 6,7

Holly v. Auld, 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 11, 20

In re City of Mobile, 75 F.3d 605 (11th Cir. 1996) 15

In re McCollam, 612 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1993) 11

International Harvester Co. v. Calvin, 353 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 9

Jameson Crosse, Inc. v. Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd., 917 F. Supp. 520 (N.D. Ohio 1996) 23, 25

Johnson v. Feder, 485 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986) 15

McClory v. Schneider, 51 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. App. 1932) 15

Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc. v. Department of Motor Vehicles, 455 So.2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 9, 10

Mike Smith Pontiac, GMC, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc., 32 F.3d 528 (11th Cir. 1994) 9, 10

Morse v. Ford Motor Company, (M.D. Fla, Case No. 94-1013-Civ-T-17c) 7

New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 439 U.S. 96 (1978)11

Nicoll v. Baker, 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996) 16

<i>Public Health Trust v. Lopez</i> , 531 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1988) . . .	18
<i>Robbinson v. Central Properties, Inc.</i> , 468 So.2d 986 (Fla.1985)14	
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	17
<i>St. George Island, Ltd. v. Rudd</i> , 547 So.2d 958 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	17
<i>State v. Dade County</i> , 142 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1962)	25
<i>State v. Jett</i> , 626 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>Streeter v. Sullivan</i> , 509 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Brame</i> , 997 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1993) . . .	15
<i>Unruh v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Zuckerman v. Alter</i> , 615 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1993)	16

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code §4517.56(A)	25
Section 320.605, Florida Statutes	9, 11, 17
Section 320.63(3), Florida Statutes	14
Section 320.64, Florida Statutes	4
Section 320.641, Florida Statutes.	4
Section 320.643, Florida Statutes	Passim
Section 320.644, Florida Statutes,	Passim
Section 320.695, Florida Statutes	4
Section 320.697, Florida Statutes	4, 11
Section 320.698, Florida Statutes	4
Section 686.413, Florida Statutes	25
Sections 320.60-.70, Florida Statutes	4

Session Laws

Ch. 88-395, §13 Laws of Florida 12

Miscellaneous

Balzer, *The Fragility of Good Ideas: A Case For Abolishing Sunset Review of Florida's Motor Vehicle Manufacturer Licensing Statute*, 16 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 697, 741 n.247 (1988) 19
